

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

ALAN B. MARCUS, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

J.C. PENNEY COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

§ Civil Action No. 6:13-cv-00736-RWS-KNM
§ (Consolidated)

§ CLASS ACTION

**LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REQUESTED FEE SHOULD BE AWARDED BASED ON A PERCENTAGE OF THE RECOVERY OBTAINED.....	5
A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable.....	5
1. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to a Fee from the Common Fund It Created	5
2. Fees in Common Fund Cases Should Be Based on a Percentage of the Recovery	5
a. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held that Fees in Common Fund Cases Are Properly Calculated Based on a Percentage of the Recovery	5
b. A Majority of Courts of Appeal, Including the Fifth Circuit, Have Approved the Percentage-of-the-Recovery Method.....	6
3. The Requested Percentage Is Fair and Reasonable and Is Consistent with Fee Awards in Comparable Cases from This District.....	7
4. The Requested Fee Is Consistent with Contingent Fee Arrangements Negotiated in Non-Class Litigation.....	9
B. The Reasonableness of the Percentage Fee Requested Is Confirmed by an Analysis of the <i>Johnson</i> Factors	10
1. Time and Labor Required	10
2. Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues	11
3. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained.....	13
4. Skill Required: the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys.....	13
5. Preclusion of Other Employment.....	14
6. Whether the Fee Is Fixed or Contingent	15
7. The Undesirability of the Case	16
8. The Requested Fee Is Supported by Awards in Similar Cases	17
C. Class Member Reaction	17
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO BE PAID FOR THEIR REASONABLE LITIGATION EXPENSES	17

	Page
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD FOR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Brantley v. Surlis</i> , 804 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	6
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. CIV. 6:12-1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)	7
<i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline</i> , No. H-99-4137, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25532 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001)	11, 17
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....	5
<i>Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.</i> , No. 99-3097, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6793 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001).....	18
<i>Finkel v. Docutel/Olivetta Corp.</i> , No. CA 8-84-0566-T, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 1990)	8

	Page
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Garza v. Sporting Goods Props.</i> , No. SA-93-CA-1082, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2009 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996)	8, 16
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	19
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	14
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61995 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008)	16
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV-UNGARO, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	16
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2

	Page
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , MDL No. 1506, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	17
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....	8
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 310, 1983 WL 1872 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 1983), <i>withdrawn & vacated as modified by settlement</i> , 1983 WL 1755 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 1983).....	11
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	11, 12
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1446, 2004 WL 1900294 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2004).....	17
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Harrah's Entm't</i> , No. 95-3925, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18774 (E.D. La. Nov. 25, 1998)	10, 18
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	9, 11, 14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	5, 8
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 05-2165, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19210 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009).....	12
<i>In re Prison Realty Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:99-0458, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21942 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2001)	9

	Page
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P’ships Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 888, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6621 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994).....	8, 9, 15
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)	17
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-208, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Terra-Drill P’ships Sec. Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1127 (S.D. Tex. 1990).....	13
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:07-MD-01827-SI, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154287 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).....	9
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-340-SLR, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133251 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>In re Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 99-2183, slip op. (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2002)	11
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	8
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Local 703 I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-02847-KOB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130542 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015)	8
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>Miller v. Woodmoor Corp.</i> , No. 74-F-988, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15234 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 1978)	11
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	5
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	17
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-01033, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2016).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Sims v. Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 3:90-CV-00252, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 1993).....	8
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	5, 6

	Page
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Trs. v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	6
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007).....	11
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 10
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 6742 (DLC), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16205 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)	19

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(4)	4, 18
§78u-4(a)(6)	7

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

1 Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (2d ed. 1993) §2.02.....	6
Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2017).....	13
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985)	6
